| Author: " Kawthr Hussin Ahmed Sabbah

' Title: Bacteriological and Serological studies on Escherichia
coli causing white scour in claves in Ismailia
governorate

Faculty: Veterinary Medicine

Department: | Bacteriology, Immunology and Mycology

Location: Ismailia

. Degree: Ph. D.
' Language: English

Professor Dr. Mohamed El-Sayed Enany
Professor of Microbiology and

Dean of faculty of veterinary medicine
Suez Canal University

Professor Dr. Adel Fayek Farid
Professor of Microbiology
committee: Ex-Deputy Director

Animal Health Research Institute
Dokki. Giza

Supervision

Dr. Alaa A. A. EIl-Kholy

Senior Researcher-Genetic Engineering Research dept.
Veterinary Sera-Vaccines-Research Institute
Abbassia-Cairo

English abstract

A total umber of 250 feacal samples were collected from 170 diarrhoeic
and 80 healthy calves of 1-15 days old. All samples were subjected to
bacteriological examination. E. coli were recovered from diarrhoeic calves
(94.1%) and (83.7%) from healthy calves. The serological identification
revealed that only 126 isolates were typable as follow O78 (15.6%), 025
(15%), O15 (13.1%), O115 (10.6%), 0125 (10%), G168 (19%) and O28
(4.4). The virulence factors were studied for the is9olated strains (the
haemolytic activity-heamagglutination activity- Congo red binding ability
- sereny test detection of heat stable entrotoxin and verotoxin. The
antimicrobiol susceptibility of E. coli isolates were determined with 9
available types. Plasmid profile of all E. coli strains carried and the protein
patterns of E. coli strains.

Key words: | Calves, E. coli. virulence factors, plasmid.




LIST OF CONTENTS

Introduction

Review of literature

I- Escherichia coli as a causative agent of diarrhoea in
newborn calves:

[I-Biochemical characters of Escherichia coli isolated

from calves
II- Serotyping of Escherichia coli isolated from calves

VI- Virulence factors of Escherichia coli
a- Haemolytic activity:
b- Heamagglutination and adherence activity:
C- Congo Red binding ability:
D- Invasivenes assay (Sereny test)
E- Toxin production:
V- Antibiogram of isolated Escherichia coli
VI-Plasmid profile of Escherichia coli
VII- The whole cell protein profile, of E. coli
Material and methods

Material

[- Samples.

[I- Media used.

I1I- Stain used

IV- Reagent and Chemicals

V- Laboratory animals

VI- Diagnostic antisera

VII- Material for antibiotic sensitivity test

VIII- Material for plasmid DNA isolation

I'X- Material used for preparation and separation
of whole cell protem

X~ Equipments and apparatuses used for plasmid

and protein analysis.

page

16

18
25

25
30

36
40

42
47
52
58
61

61
61
61
63
63
65
65
65
65
67

69



Methods
I- Collection of samples.
I1- Bacteriological examination
I1I- Morphological examination
I'V- Biochemical tests.
V- Serotyping of E. coli isolates
VI- Virulences factors
1- Detection of haemolytic activity
2- Detection of haemagglutination activity
3- Congo red (CR) binding by Escherichia
coli isolates ‘
4- Invasiveness assay
5- Production and detection of toxins.
A- Detection of stable enterotoxin E.
coli.
B- Detection of verotoxin
VII- Antibiogram of isolated strains.
VIII- Plasmid DNA analysis of the E. coli isolates
IX- Whole cell protein profile
Results.
1- Prevalence of £. coli from calves:
2- Morphological examination
3- Biochemical reaction
4- Serological identification
5- Virulence factors:
5.1- Detection of haemolytic activity:

5.2-Detection of haemagglutination activity

5.3- Detection of pathogenicity using Congo Red
medium:

5.4- Invasiveness assay (Sereny test)

5.5- Toxin

5.5.1-Heat stable toxin

5.5.2- Detection of verotoxin

page
71
71
71
71
72
74
75
75
75
76

76
77
77

78
79
81
82
85
&5
&5
86
86
89
89
89
99

102
102
102
102



6-Collective data of virulence factors among serotyped
and untpable E. coli strains isolated from diarrhoeic

calves.

7- Antibiogram of E. coli serotypes isolated from

diarrhowic calves:
8- Result of plasmid DNA profile of the E. coli isolates:
SDS PAGE of the protein pattern of different E. coli
SeTogroups.
Discussion
Conclusion
Summary
References

page
107

111

114
117

120
137
139
142



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CR: Congo red

CPE Cytopathic effect

DNA Deoxyribonucleic acid

EIEC Enteroinvasive E. coli

EHEC Enterohaemorrhagic E. coli

EPEC Enteropathogenic E. coli

ETEC Enterotoxiigenic E. coli

HA Haemagglutination activity

IMVIC Indole, methylred, voges-proskauer and citrate
KB Kilobase

KDa Kilodalton

LB Luria-Bertiani medium

MR Mannose resistante

MRHA Mannose resistant haemagglutination activity
MS Mannose sensitive

MSHA Mannose sensitive haemagglutination activity
MR-VP Methyred-voges proskauar

RNASE Dnase-free Rnase

PCR Polymearease chain reaction

SDA Sodium dedocyle sulphate

SDA-PAGE Sodium dedocyle sulphate polyacrylmide gel
electrophorsis

STa Heat stable toxin

TAE Tris acetate EDTA
TEMED Tetramethyl ethyl ediamine
TSI Triple sugar iron

VP Vogues perskauar

VTEC Verotoxin E. coli

Ut untypable

TE Iris-EDTA



