Author:	Kawthr Hussin Ahmed Sabbah	
Title:	Bacteriological and Serological studies on Escherichia	
	coli causing white scour in claves in Ismailia	
	governorate	
Faculty:	Veterinary Medicine	
Department:	Bacteriology, Immunology and Mycology	
Location:	Ismailia	
Degree:	Ph. D.	
Language:	English	
	Professor Dr. Mohamed El-Sayed Enany	
	Professor of Microbiology and	
	Dean of faculty of veterinary medicine	
	Suez Canal University	
	Professor Dr. Adel Fayek Farid	
Supervision	Professor of Microbiology	
supervision committee:	Ex-Deputy Director	
	Animal Health Research Institute	
	Dokki. Giza	
	Dr. Alaa A. A. El-Kholy	
	Senior Researcher-Genetic Engineering Research dept.	
	Veterinary Sera-Vaccines-Research Institute	
	Abbassia-Cairo	
	English abstract	
A total umber of	f 250 feacal samples were collected from 170 diarrhoeic	
and 80 healthy	calves of 1-15 days old. All samples were subjected to	
bacteriological examination. E. coli were recovered from diarrhoeic calves		
(94.1%) and (83.7%) from healthy calves. The serological identification		
revealed that only 126 isolates were typable as follow O78 (15.6%), O25		
(15%), O15 (13.1%), O115 (10.6%), O125 (10%), O168 (19%) and O28		
(4.4). The virulence factors were studied for the is90lated strains (the		
harmolytic activi	ty-beamagalutination activity- Congo red binding ability	

haemolytic activity-heamagglutination activity- Congo red binding ability - sereny test detection of heat stable entrotoxin and verotoxin. The antimicrobiol susceptibility of E. coli isolates were determined with 9 available types. Plasmid profile of all E. coli strains carried and the protein patterns of E. coli strains.

Key words: Calves, E. coli, virulence factors, plasmid.

## **LIST OF CONTENTS**

	page
Introduction	1
Review of literature	4
I- <i>Escherichia coli</i> as a causative agent of diarrhoea in newborn calves:	4
II-Biochemical characters of <i>Escherichia coli</i> isolated from calves	16
III- Serotyping of Escherichia coli isolated from calves	18
VI- Virulence factors of Escherichia coli	25
a- Haemolytic activity:	25
b- Heamagglutination and adherence activity:	30
C- Congo Red binding ability:	36
D- Invasivenes assay (Sereny test)	40
E- Toxin production:	42
V- Antibiogram of isolated Escherichia coli	47
VI-Plasmid profile of Escherichia coli	52
VII- The whole cell protein profile, of <i>E. coli</i>	58
Material and methods	61
Material	61
I- Samples.	61
II- Media used.	61
III- Stain used	63
IV- Reagent and Chemicals	63
V- Laboratory animals	65
VI- Diagnostic antisera	65
VII- Material for antibiotic sensitivity test	65
VIII- Material for plasmid DNA isolation	65
IX- Material used for preparation and separation	67
X- Equipments and apparatuses used for plasmid	69
and protein analysis.	

Methods	<b>page</b>
I- Collection of samples	71
II- Bacteriological examination	71
III- Morphological examination	71
IV- Biochemical tests.	72
V- Serotyping of <i>E. coli</i> isolates	74
VI- Virulences factors	75
1- Detection of haemolytic activity	75
2- Detection of haemagglutination activity	75
3- Congo red (CR) binding by <i>Escherichia coli</i> isolates	76
4- Invasiveness assay	76
5- Production and detection of toxins.	77
A- Detection of stable enterotoxin E.	77
coli.	
B- Detection of verotoxin	78
VII- Antibiogram of isolated strains.	79
VIII- Plasmid DNA analysis of the E. coli isolates	81
IX- Whole cell protein profile	82
Results.	85
1- Prevalence of <i>E. coli</i> from calves:	
2- Morphological examination	
3- Biochemical reaction	
4- Serological identification	
5- Virulence factors:	89
5.1- Detection of haemolytic activity:	89
5.2-Detection of haemagglutination activity	89
5.3- Detection of pathogenicity using Congo Red	99
medium:	
5.4- Invasiveness assay (Sereny test)	102
5.5- Toxin	102
5.5.1-Heat stable toxin	102
5.5.2- Detection of verotoxin	102

6-Collective data of virulence factors among serotyped	<b>page</b> 107
and untpable E. coli strains isolated from diarrhoeic	
calves.	
7- Antibiogram of E. coli serotypes isolated from	111
diarrhowic calves:	
8- Result of plasmid DNA profile of the <i>E. coli</i> isolates:	
SDS PAGE of the protein pattern of different E. coli	11 <b>7</b>

serogroups.	
Discussion	120
Conclusion	137
Summary	139
References	142

## LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CR:	Congo red
CPE	Cytopathic effect
DNA	Deoxyribonucleic acid
EIEC	Enteroinvasive E. coli
EHEC	Enterohaemorrhagic E. coli
EPEC	Enteropathogenic E. coli
ETEC	Enterotoxiigenic E. coli
HA	Haemagglutination activity
IMVIC	Indole, methylred, voges-proskauer and citrate
KB	Kilobase
KDa	Kilodalton
LB	Luria-Bertiani medium
MR	Mannose resistante
MRHA	Mannose resistant haemagglutination activity
MS	Mannose sensitive
MSHA	Mannose sensitive haemagglutination activity
MR-VP	Methyred-voges proskauar
RNASE	Dnase-free Rnase
PCR	Polymearease chain reaction
SDA	Sodium dedocyle sulphate
SDA-PAGE	Sodium dedocyle sulphate polyacrylmide gel
	electrophorsis
STa	Heat stable toxin
TAE	Tris acetate EDTA
TEMED	Tetramethyl ethyl ediamine
TSI	Triple sugar iron
VP	Vogues perskauar
VTEC	Verotoxin E. coli
Ut	untypable
ТЕ	Tris-EDTA